
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Jim Tierney 
 

Geoffery Johnson Susette Palmer 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Andrew Harper 
 

Lord Palmer 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

Rowan Turner 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Maria Lugangira: Governance Service  020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter April to 
June  2012  
 

1 - 30 

7.   External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260 for the year 2011/12  
 

31 - 98 

8.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

99 - 104 

9.   Any Items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service  020 8359 2761  governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 



 
 
 
 

 
    

 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 4 September 2012 

Subject Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter April to 
June  2012 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report advises the Committee of the 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter April 
to June 2012 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Assistant Director of Strategic Finance 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of 
Investments 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 30 
June 2012 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

 
Iain Millar Head of Treasury and Pensions Tel: 0208 
359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That, having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the 

quarter to June 2012, the Committee instruct the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers 
necessary. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council – 11th September 2007 – Minute 64. 
 
2.2 Pension Fund Committee – 4 February 2010, Item 6 
 
2.3 Pension Fund Committee – 13 June 2012, Item 6 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monito
[...]
dressees only and may not be further copied or distributed without the prior permission of JLT Investment 
Consulting.  The value of investments can fall as well as rise and you may get back less than your original investment.  The past is no 
guide to future performance.  The information contained in this report is compiled from sources which we believe to be reliable and 

accurate at the date of this report.

29



 

  22 

JLT Investment Consulting. A trading name of JLT Benefit Solutions Limited. 
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority.  
Registered in England: 6 Crutched Friars, London EC3N 2PH 
Tel +44 (0)20 7528 4000 Fax +44 (0)20 7528 4500. www.jltgroup.com.  
Registered in England Number 02240496. VAT No. 244 2321 96   

CONTACTS  

 

Julian Brown , PhD IMC 

JLT Investment Consulting 

Tel:  +44 (0) 207 528 4024 

Email:  julian_brown@jltgroup.com 

 

Jignasha Patel, MMath (Hons) IMC  

JLT Investment Consulting 

Tel:  +44 (0) 161 253 1163 

Email:  jignasha_patel@jltgroup.com 

 

 

 

 

 

JLT Investment Consulting 

St James's House, 7 Charlotte Street, 
Manchester, M1 4DZ 
Fax +44 (0)161 253 1169 
 

30



 
 
 
 
   
 

 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 4 September 2012 

Subject External Auditor’s Report under 
International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260 for the year 2011/12 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report considers the detailed report from the 
external auditors on matters arising from the audit of 
the 2011/12 pension fund accounts 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Assistant Director of Strategic Finance 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A – ISA260 report 

Appendix B – Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar Head of Treasury and Pensions  
Tel: 0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

31



 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee approve the audited Pension Fund Account 2011/12 

and they be signed by the Chairman as having been approved. 
 
1.2 That the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed 

aspects of the 2011/12 accounts audit, including the pension fund 
accounts be noted. 

 
1.3 That the officer response to matters raised by the external auditor be 

noted.   
 
1.4 That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information or action.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 The draft (un-audited) Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of 

Accounts for 2011/12 was approved, subject to audit, by the Pension Fund 
Committee on 13 June 2012. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Review of reports made under the International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 

260 is an integral part of corporate governance. This is consistent with 
Barnet’s Corporate Plan within ‘Better Services with less money.’ 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 A positive external audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s Annual Report plays an 

essential and key role in providing assurance that Barnet’s financial risks are 
managed in an environment of sound stewardship and control. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Accurate financial reporting is important to ensure the management of 

resources to enable the equitable delivery of services to all members of the 
community and to reduce the differential impact of the services received by all 
of Barnet’s diverse communities 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 The Pension Fund Account shows the financial position as at 31st March 2012. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None other than contained in the body of the report and appendices. 
 
 

32



8. CONS
[...]
mmittee 
 

Date 4 September 2012 

 
Subject Update on Admitted Body 

Organisations 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Summary This report updates the Committee on the Admitted 
Bodies participating in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Fund administered by the London Borough of 
Barnet 

 
 

 
 
Officer Contributors John Hooton - Assistant Director of Strategic Finance 

Hansha Patel - Pension Services Manager  
 

Status (public or exempt) Public 
 
Wards Affected 
 
Key Decision 
 

 
None 
 
Not Applicable  
 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

 Not Applicable  
 

 
Function of 
 
Enclosures 

 
Council 
 
None 
 

     
Contact for Further Information: 

 
Hansha Patel, Pension Services Manager  
0208 359 7895 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

99



 

 

 

1.         RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1.1 That the Committee note the update to issues in respect of admitted 
 body  organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in the attached 
 Appendix 1. 
 
2.        CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
2.1  To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by ensuring robust monitoring  
           of admitted body organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with     
           admission agreements and bond requirements. The principle supports the 
           Corporate priority of ‘better services with less money’.  
 
3. .KEY DECISION 

3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

4.1 None 
 

5.        RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

5.1 The ongoing viability of the Pension Fund is dependent on maximising 
contributions to the Fund.  All admitted bodies are subject to actuarial 
assessments and are reviewed to ensure compliance with admissions 
agreements and maintenance of appropriate employer contribution levels in 
order to mitigate against any risk to the financial viability of the pension fund. 

 
5.2 There is a possibility of financial losses on the Pension Fund where 

arrangements around admitted bodies and bond 
[...]

Bond 
6mth 
Tag 
(red) 

Pension 
cont on 
time 
RAG Comments 

Housing 21 New 56 01/09/2010 Barclays Bank 778K 30/09/2015  G 

 
 
 

London Care 3 05/03/2012 – contract following on from old Housing 21 contract R R 

Admissions agreement and bond 
agreement currently being dealt with 
by Adults Social Services legal officer 
Weekly dialogue with provider and 
Adult Social Care and Health to 
finalise admissions agreement and 
bond. 

Personnel & Care 
Bank 5 01/05/2012 – contract following on from old Housing 21 contract R R 

Admissions agreement and bond 
agreement currently being dealt with 
by Adults Social Services legal officer 
Weekly dialogue with provider and 
Adult Social Care and Health to 
finalise admissions agreement and 
bond. 

Viridian Housing 11 22.04.2006 Euler Hermes UK 65K 16/08/2016  G  

Fremantle Trust 83 01.04.2010 Zurich Insurance PLC 1.4M 20.08.2013  G 

 
 
 

Birkin Cleaning 
Services 1 01.09.2009 FIBI Bank (UK) PLC 3.8K 

Awaiting 
confirmation R G 

Current bond has expired. New bond 
being arranged by Birkins for a longer 
term with a new Bank. If confirmation 
not received by 31/08/2012 matter will 
be referred to Legal. 

103



 

Birkin Cleaning 
Services (St James 
Catholic) 6 24/10/2011  37K  R G 

Admitted Body Status approved at 
last Committee. 
Admissions Agreement and Bond 
Agreement currently being dealt with 
by Legal 

 
Go Plant 
                                      12 04.10.2008 

Bank of Scotland 
PLC 220K 03.10.2012  G  

Turners Industrial 
Cleaning 1 01.04.2008 

Lloyds TSB 
Securities  6.2K continuing  G 

 
 

Friend of Moat Mount 
(registered charity) 1 01.04.2008 N/A N/A N/A  G 

 
Community Admissions Agreement- 
no bond required 
 

Mears Group 19 10/04/2012 Euler Hermes £320K 09/04/2013  G  

NSL 31 01/05/2012 Lloyds TSB 412K 30/04/2017  G 
 
 

RR Donnelley 7 20/04/2012 NatWest 141K 31/10/2012  G  

 
 
 

104


	Agenda
	6 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter April to June  2012
	Appendix A -  Pension Fund Market Value of Investments
	Appendix B - JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 30 June 2012

	7 External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2011/12
	Appendix A Œ ISA260 Report
	Appendix B Œ Pension Fund Annual Report 2011-12

	8 Update on Admitted Body Organisations



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
4 September 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geoffery Johnson 
Councillor Susette Palmer 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke (In place of Jim 
Tierney) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 John Burgess - UNISON 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Jack Cohen (on Council Business) 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Geof Cooke  6 – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund – 
Performance for the 
Quarter April  to 
June2012 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest as 
Councillor Cooke has 
small shareholdings in 
a number of companies 
that the fund has 
investments in. 

Anthony Finn 6 – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund – 
Performance for the 
Quarter April  to 
June2012 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest as 
Councillor Finn is a 
member of the London 
Borough Barnet 
Pension Fund. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
5. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER APRIL TO 

JUNE  2012  
 
The Committee was addressed separately by representatives of the two fund 
management companies, Newton Investment Management Limited and Schroders 
Investment Management Limited. The Committee questioned the Fund Managers  
on their presentations and on their performance for the quarter April 2012 to June 2012 
and on their plans for the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter April 2012 to June 2012. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2011/12  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. The Committee approved the audited Pension Fund Account 2011/12 and agreed 
that they be signed by the Chairman as having been approved. 
 

2. The Committee noted the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed 
aspects of the 2011/12 accounts audit, including the pension fund accounts. 
 

3. The Committee noted the officers response to matters raised by the external 
auditor. 

 
7. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. The Committee noted the update to issues in respect of Admitted Body 

Organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed appendix 1of the report. 
 
2. The Committee noted the revision of the Admission Agreement template as 

detailed in Section 12 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 


